THE INFORMATION IN THIS BOX IS NOT A PART OF THE CONTRACT AND IS FOR COUNTY USE ONLY

Contract Number

; 22-40 A-3
SAN BERNARDINO

COUNTY SAP Number

4400016350

Arrowhead Regional Medical Center

Department Contract Representative  William L. Gilbert

Telephone Number (909) 580-6150

Contractor Linet Americas

Contractor Representative Tommy Weeks

Telephone Number (909) 412-0988

Contract Term March 1, 2021 through February
28, 2025

Original Contract Amount NTE $1,067,908

Amendment Amount $300,831

Total Contract Amount $1,368,739

Cost Center 8460

AMENDMENT NO. 3

This Amendment No. 3 (Amendment) effective as of February 27, 2024 is made by and between Linet
Americas, Inc. (Contractor) and San Bernardino County on behalf of Arrowhead Regional Medical Center
(Customer) and modifies the terms of the Service Contract Proposal with the proposal date of October 23,
2020 (Agreement), as amended on February 25, 2022 by Amendment No. 1, and October 25, 2022 by
Amendment No. 2, as follows:

1. The maximum amount of payment under the Agreement shall not exceed $1,368,739, which may be
federally funded, and subject to availability of other funds to the Customer.

2. Delete Attachment A to the Agreement in its entirety and replace with Attachment A, as attached
hereto and incorporated herein.

3. Campaign Contribution Disclosure (SB 1439)
Contractor has disclosed to the County using Exhibit 1 - Campaign Contribution Disclosure Senate Bill 1439,
attached hereto, whether it has made any campaign contributions of more than $250 to any member of the
San Bernardino County (“County”) Board of Supervisors or other County elected officer [Sheriff, Assessor-
Recorder-Clerk, Auditor-Controller/Treasurer/Tax Collector and the District Attorney] within the 12 months
before the date this Amendment was approved by the County Board of Supervisors. Contractor
acknowledges that under California Government Code section 84308, Contractor is prohibited from making

Standard Contract Page 10of 6




campaign contributions of more than $250 to any member of the County Board of Supervisors or other
County elected officer for 12 months after the County's consideration of the Amendment.

In the event of a further proposed amendment to the Agreement, Contractor will provide County a written
statement disclosing any campaign contribution(s) of more than $250 to any member of the County Board of
Supervisors or other County elected officer within the preceding 12 months of the date of the proposed
amendment.

Campaign contributions include those made by any agent/person/entity on behalf of Contractor or by a
parent, subsidiary or otherwise related business entity of Contractor.

4. Full Force and Effect. The Agreement, as amended by this Addendum, remains in full force and effect.

5. Capitalized Terms. Any capitalized term used but not defined in this Addendum shall have the meaning
given to it in the Agreement.

6. Electronic Signatures. This Addendum may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of whichso
executed shall be deemed to be an original, and such counterparts shall together constitute one and the same
Addendum. The parties shall be entitledtosign andtransmitan electronic signature ofthis Addendum (whether
by facsimile, PDF or other mail transmission), which signature shall be binding on the party whose name is
contained therein. Each party providing an electronic signature agrees to promptly execute and deliverto the
otherparty an original signed Addendum upon request.

™

/ (Print or type name of corporation, company, contractor, efc.)

B e &”‘f’\ i
Dawn Rowe, Chair, Board of Supervisors (Authorized signature - sign in blue ink)

2 bt FEB 17 2024 Name Robert L Hil

SIGNED AND CERTIFIED THAT A COPY OF THIS (Frat or typename of person;signing contrecl)

Titte National Director, CX
(Print or Type)

Dated: 1/29/2024

Address 9115 Harris Corners Pkwy. Suite 150

Charlotte, NC 28269

FOR COUNTY USE ONLY [ ” ﬁm

Approved as to Legal Form Reviewed for Contract Compliance Revj WW nt
B E'f'l-'-r,—w'_» _///im_’,‘ /. 'al/'/ > ;; :

Bonnie Uphold, Sugervising Deputy County ilbght, Director
Counsel ‘)(

Date ) 115" L7022 Date Date

Revised 1/10/23 Page 2 of 6



ATTACHMENT A

SERVICE CONTRACY PROPOSAL

3 e — —
) P#M & Repair Program
Designed to help you care
115 Haerin Gormmes Fiwy, Sode 150 Fanual Prasreril v Mabtdanasis
Chwbalte, W 270880 Rajsaly Latit
0% Diszanbon LET Bapal Pty
San Bamading County on batulf of Fuagutatory Dessursrdation
Cuslomme:  Arrowheat! Regioresd Madical Canter
Agomees: 400 Norih Pepper Ave.
Cotton, CAS2324
Phoes: {909) 580-1000 Apgresmant Dale Range:  Y12021-226020025
A A T N N
beve § Oy ) Slodet et (e eut Twe Yea ook Tt Pt Tt Fire
[ Ruwreiort ) Exncnt 3 ] k¥ Euwrcne [ Extercint
— rr— P— i —
1 e Midesn LE 5 18 A0 nc] S 3 1Ny s431 |8 Srasaco] i |8 1968800
2 LA 7 pa50 |5 2mecone] sz J2 meearol sess ft 230 sase | 2388800
] 2 [Strple Secumd 205 |3 seamonc] s s areoof sa | ossedco) s s oe0m
4 1t Jodex Strade 3505 2 uwsa] svs s msoof sas |3 e
5 A JHunsed Stutshe sus §s  a7esoof saws Is suassonf s | smE0
] 5 Jotrpe et w5 Je wemea] sas Js wmeaco] s |8 2omsc
¥ Poedts, wed Lt (0 ool 8 § BREEET0 & 200,000.00 £ H0000.00
* This st 4l feapabes,
* Agrero 8 594 db vy ook Papal Plarts doseowend Uner iy,
* fupterner s PEsponsizhe e gy i) o) Y PR,
* Bedy are sovored sadee seeed wer sod basy, Misven pied Klses preohat covered
* st was oalp apeid B i ol for e st thiee pesrs.
* Lieet Haver §7) S0 e For fooy oneopeeted Labor i Linet ooty ourebie-of s mpsly edweragi, it not ke Spon e aluive,
* Totals d pal inabdn s ¥ aspbealile.
M — —
o Tobs: 155,830 SrRATE [T £300831
L Dhtsonseet| 225,451 £36833 22004
Sube-Tored: F ol p7ak8 4] AR $300.851
Yekut T [E T BITEAZ2 E00AYY
Y 20D Foewma el ioriorns - . Yolat= ¥1,021824
CA-2501-PHERY LINET Service Ssles Manager
Purchase Ordor & Propoest Soln Woodwarn
{Wiioion PO Pangeired) {218) 2624368
et oy retamer o, oom
X ~~ 1257028
3204 Wit Sidner
"TRpatmet | T8 To6 b g T ———

Revised 1/10/23

Page 3 of 6



Exhibit 1

%ﬁz SAI\G‘I}SLRNARDINO * Campaign Contribution Disclosure
3 SOUNIX_. (SB 1439)

DEFINITIONS

Actively supporting the matter: (a) Communicate directly with a member of the Board of Supervisors or other
County elected officer [Sheriff, Assessor-Recorder-Clerk, District Attorney, Auditor-Controller/Treasurer/Tax
Collector] for the purpose of influencing the decision on the matter; or (b) testifies or makes an oral statement
before the County in a proceeding on the matter for the purpose of influencing the County’s decision on the matter;
or (c) communicates with County employees, for the purpose of influencing the County’s decision on the matter;
or (d) when the person/company’s agent lobbies in person, testifies in person or otherwise communicates with the
Board or County employees for purposes of influencing the County’s decision in a matter.

Agent: A third-party individual or firm who, for compensation, is representing a party or a participant in the matter
submitted to the Board of Supervisors. If an agent is an employee or member of a third-party law, architectural,
engineering or consulting firm, or a similar entity, both the entity and the individual are considered agents.

Otherwise related entity: An otherwise related entity is any for-profit organization/company which does not have a
parent-subsidiary relationship but meets one of the following criteria:

(1) One business entity has a controlling ownership interest in the other business entity;

(2) there is shared management and control between the entities; or

(3) a controlling owner (50% or greater interest as a shareholder or as a general partner) in one entity also is
a controlling owner in the other entity.

For purposes of (2), “shared management and control” can be found when the same person or substantially the
same persons own and manage the two entities; there are common or commingled funds or assets; the business
entities share the use of the same offices or employees, or otherwise share activities, resources or personnel on a
regular basis; or there is otherwise a regular and close working relationship between the entities.

Parent-Subsidiary Relationship: A parent-subsidiary relationship exists when one corporation has more than 50
percent of the voting power of another corporation.

Contractors must respond to the questions on the following page. If a question does not apply respond
N/A or Not Applicable.

Standard Contract Page 4 of 6



1. Name of Contractor; LINET Americas

2. s the entity listed in Question No.1 a nonprofit organization under Internal Revenue Code section 501(c)(3)?
Yes O If yes, skip Question Nos. 3-4 and go to Question No. 5
No 4

3. Name of Principal (i.e., CEO/President) of entity listed in Question No. 1, if the individual actively supports the
matter and has a financial interest in the decision: NA

4. If the entity identified in Question No.1 is a corporation held by 35 or less shareholders, and not publicly
traded (“closed corporation”), identify the major shareholder(s); NA

5. Name of any parent, subsidiary, or otherwise related entity for the entity listed in Question No. 1 (see
definitions above):

CompanyName .

LINET Group Owner

6. Name of agent(s) of Contractor:

NA

7. Name of Subcontractor(s) (including Principal and Agent(s)) that will be providing services/work under the
awarded contract if the subcontractor (1) actively supports the matter and (2) has a financial interest in the
decision and (3) will be possibly identified in the contract with the County or board governed special district.

CompanyName | subcontractor(s):

NA

8. Name of any known individuals/companies who are not listed in Questions 1-7, but who may (1) actively support
or oppose the matter submitted to the Board and (2) have a financial interest in the outcome of the decision:

Revised 1/10/23 Page 5 of 6



NA

9.

10.

Was a campaign contribution, of more than $250, made to any member of the San Bernardino County Board
of Supervisors or other County elected officer on or after January 1, 2023, by any of the individuals or entities
listed in Question Nos. 1-8?

No & I no, please skip Question No. 10.

Yes [0 If yes, please continue to complete this form.

Name of Board of Supervisor Member or other County elected officer: NA

Name of Contributor: NA

Date(s) of Contribution(s): NA

Amount(s): NA

Please add an additional sheef(s) to identify additional Board Members/County elected officer to whom anyone listed
made campaign contributions.

By signing the Amendment, Contractor certifies that the statements made herein are true and correct. Contractor
understands that the individuals and entities listed in Question Nos. 1-8 are prohibited from making campaign
contributions of more than $250 to any member of the Board of Supervisors or other County elected officer while
award of this Amendment is being considered and for 12 months after a final decision by the County.

Revised 1/10/23 Page 6 of 6



